No deduction was made from the liabilities on account of reinsurance ceded other than for Group Temporary Assurance and Group
Disability Income.

The policy liabilities were also valued using a realistic best estimate basis that took direct accounts of all expected cash flows on the various
policies, such as actual premiums payable, commissions, expenses, claims, investment returns, bonuses etc. This resulting best-estimate
liability was lower than that calculated using the NPV, demonstrating that the statutory liabilities are sufficient. All assets (including the excess
of assets over liabilities) have been valued at market value/fair value as detailed in the notes to the financial statements.

Sensitivity analysis

The following table presents the sensitivity of the value of long term insurance liabilities to movements in key assumptions used in the
estimation of liabilities.  For liabilities under insurance contracts with fixed and guaranteed terms, key assumptions are unchanged for the
duration of the contract.  Changes in assumptions of mortality, lapses, inflation and investment return will not cause a significant change in
the amount of the liability.

Sensitivity Statutory Result

2014 2013

Kshs ‘000 Kshs ‘000

Published  32,603,433 24,799,923

Lapses +5%  32,597,175 0.0%  24,799,923  0%

Mortality

Annuities: -20% insurance: +20%  32,853,200 0.8%  24,799,923  0%

Mortality

Annuities: +20% insurance: -20%  32,389,630 -0.7%  24,799,923  0%

Inflation +1%  32,339,205 -0.8%  24,799,923  0%

Investment Return -1%  33,309,194 2.2%  24,799,923  0%

Expenses +10%  32,753,070 0.5%  24,799,923  0%

Jubilee Holdings Annual Report and Financial Statements 2014

71
NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

30. PAYABLE UNDER DEPOSIT ADMINISTRATION CONTRACTS (GROUP)

2014 2013

Kshs ‘000 Kshs ‘000

At start of year  21,026,848  16,485,196

Pension fund deposits received  5,148,705  4,417,371

Surrenders and annuities paid  (2,741,712)  (1,736,688)

Other movements in the fund  3,441,844  1,856,890

Exchange (loss)/gain  (11,335)  4,079

At end of year  26,864,350  21,026,848

Deposit administration contracts are recorded at amortized cost. Movements in amounts payable under deposit administration contracts
during the year are as shown above. The liabilities are shown inclusive of interest accumulated to 31 December 2014 and 2013.

31. UNEARNED PREMIUM RESERVE

Group

These provisions represent the liability for short-term business contracts where the Group’s obligations are not expired at the year-end.
Movements are shown below:

Unearned premium reserve

2014 2013

Gross
Kshs’000

Reinsurance
Kshs’000

Net
Kshs’000

Gross
Kshs’000

Reinsurance
Kshs’000

Net

[…]

financial assets (using the financial asset model) or intangible assets (using the intangible assets model).  The infrastructure with respect to
the construction is accounted for as a financial asset as in this case the Group has an unconditional right to receive cash from government
while not retaining any significant demand risk.

Financial assets resulting from the application of IFRIC 12 are recorded as non-current assets and measured at amortized cost.

In accordance with IAS 39 – Financial Instruments, an impairment loss is recognized if the carrying amount of these financial assets exceeds
their fair value, which is computed by estimating the recoverable amount using discounted cash flows.

37.19 COMPARATIVES

Where necessary, comparative figures have been adjusted or extended to conform to changes in presentation in the current year.

38. PRIOR YEAR ADJUSTMENT

During the year, there was a reclassification to the statutory reserve of the liabilities previously carried in the insurance contact liabilities and
payable under deposit administration contracts.

The table below shows the reconciliation of the reclassification.

As
previously

reported

Reclassification
adjustment -

2012

Reclassification
adjustment -

2013

As restated

Kshs ‘000 Kshs ‘000 Kshs ‘000 Kshs ‘000

2012

LIABILITIES

Insurance contract liabilities  12,187,603  (636,193)  -   11,551,410

Payable under deposit administration contracts  16,485,196  (577,201)  -   15,907,995

Total  28,672,799  (1,213,394)  -   27,459,405

EQUITY

Statutory reserve  -   1,213,394  -   1,213,394

2013

LIABILITIES

Insurance contract liabilities  15,274,972  (636,193)  473,978  15,112,757

Payable under deposit administration contracts  22,605,806  (577,201)  (1,001,757)  21,026,848

Total  37,880,778  (1,213,394)  (527,779)  36,139,605

EQUITY

Statutory reserve  -   1,213,394  527,779  1,741,173

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

Jubilee Holdings Annual Report and Financial Statements 2014

90

G
R
O

U
P
 R

EV
IE

W
—

TE
N

 Y
EA

R
S

2
0
1

4
2

0
1

3
2

0
1

2
2

0
1

1
2

0
1

0
2

0
0

9
2

0
0

8
2

0
0

7
2

0
0

6
2

0
0

5

G
ro

u
p
 R

ev
ie

w
 1

0
 y

ea
rs

K
sh

s
m

ill
io

n

Sh
ar

eh
ol

de
rs

’ F
un

ds
15

,4
39

10
,6

90
 8

,0
20

6,

15
3

5,
11

4
3,

38
9

2,
87

1
3,

60
6

3,
39

3
2,

37
0

Sh
ar

e
C

ap
ita

l
29

9
29

9
 2

99

27
2

24
8

22
5

22
5

22
5

18
0

18
0

Lo
ng

-T
er

m
 B

us
in

es
s

Fu
nd